

No. 15-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Attorney General</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	JASON M. WILCOX KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	

September 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents’ Efforts To Downplay The Direct And Acknowledged Conflict Are Unavailing.	1
II. Respondents’ Efforts To Defend The Decision Below Are Unavailing.....	6
III.Respondents’ Efforts To Distort The Ramifications Of This Case Are Unavailing.....	8
A. This Case Will Significantly Affect The Administration Of Justice In Puerto Rico.	8
B. This Case Will Not “Destabilize” Other Areas Of The Law.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	9
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981)	2, 7
<i>Figueroa v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956)	3
<i>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 15-1218, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 4079422 (1st Cir. July 6, 2015)	3, 4
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	2, 6, 8
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Igartúa-de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Mora v. Mejías</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953)	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6, 8

United States v. López Andino,
831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987) ...1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8

United States v. Mercado-Flores,
No. 14-cr-466, __ F. Supp. 3d __,
2015 WL 3764518 (D.P.R. June 4, 2015)5

United States v. Quiñones,
758 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1985).....3

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....2, 6, 8, 9

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. X4

Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950).....2, 3, 7, 8

P.R. Const. pmb.6

P.R. Const. art. I § 16
